
 

Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future 

 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
 
The meeting will be held at 7.00pm on 18 October 2023 
 
Council Chamber, Civic Offices 3, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL. 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Aaron Green, Cathy Kent and Graham Snell 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Open to Public and Press 
 
  Page  
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
 

 
2.   Items of Urgent Business 

 
 

 To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

 
3.   Declarations of Interests  

 
 

 
4.   Determination of an application for a new Premises Licence  

 
5 - 48 

 
5.   Application to review a Street Trading Consent  

 
49 - 78 

 
Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies: 
 
Please contact Kenna Victoria Healey, Senior Democratic Services Officer by 
sending an email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 
 
Agenda published on: 10 October 2023 



This page is intentionally left blank



Information for members of the public and councillors 
 

Access to Information and Meetings 

 

Advice Regarding Public Attendance at Meetings  
 
If you are feeling ill or have tested positive for Covid and are isolating you should 
remain at home, the meeting will be webcast and you can attend in that way.  
 
Hand sanitiser will also be available at the entrance for your use.  
 
 
Recording of meetings  
 
This meeting will be live streamed and recorded with the video recording being 
published via the Council’s online webcast channel: www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast   
 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 
 
Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings  
 
The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities. If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have 
any special requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact 
the Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the 
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought 
to any specific request made.  
 
Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar 
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices 
must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or 
committee. The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed 
provided it has been discussed prior to the meeting and agreement reached to 
ensure that it will not disrupt proceedings.  
 
The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording 
and use of social media if any of these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting 
proceedings at the meeting. 

  

Page 1

http://www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast
mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


Thurrock Council Wi-Fi 

Wi-Fi is available throughout the Civic Offices. You can access Wi-Fi on your device 
by simply turning on the Wi-Fi on your laptop, smartphone or tablet. 

• You should connect to TBC-GUEST 

• Enter the password Thurrock to connect to/join the Wi-Fi network. 

• A Terms & Conditions page should appear and you have to accept these before 
you can begin using Wi-Fi. Some devices require you to access your browser to 
bring up the Terms & Conditions page, which you must accept. 

The ICT department can offer support for council owned devices only. 

Evacuation Procedures 

In the case of an emergency, you should evacuate the building using the nearest 
av
[...]
nt and accessible public services which are right first time 
 

• Build on our partnerships with statutory, community, voluntary and faith groups 
to work together to improve health and wellbeing  
 

• Communities are empowered to make choices and be safer and stronger 
together  

 
 
2. Place – a heritage-rich borough which is ambitious for its future 
 

• Roads, houses and public spaces that connect people and places 
 

• Clean environments that everyone has reason to take pride in 
 

• Fewer public buildings with better services 
 
 
 
3. Prosperity – a borough which enables everyone to achieve their aspirations 
 

• Attractive opportunities for businesses and investors to enhance the local 
economy 
 

• Vocational and academic education, skills and job opportunities for all 
 

• Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services 
 

Page 4



 

 18 October 2023 ITEM: 4 

Licensing Sub-Committee 

Determination of an application for a new Premises 
Licence 

Wards and communities affected:  
Tilbury Riverside  

Key Decision:  
Non-key 

Report of: Elizabeth Cox, Licensing Officer 

Accountable Assistance Director: Michael Dineen, Assistant Director for 
Investigation, Enforcement and Community Protection & Safety (Incl. Emergency 
Planning and Resilience) 

Accountable Director: Claire Demmel, Interim Director of Public Realm 

This report is public 
 
Executive Summary 
 
An application has been received for a new premises licence 38 Dunlop Road, 
Tilbury, Essex, RM18 7BE.  A Representation have been received from one local 
resident. 
  
1. Recommendation(s) 
 
1.1 That the Sub-Committee 
  

a) Considers this report and appendices together with any oral 
submissions at the hearing and determines the application to grant the 
premises licence in line with the options open to the committee under 
the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 On 5 September 2023, an application for a new premises licence for 38 

Dunlop Road,
[...]
s or from the date of renewal for existing holders. 

A Street Trading Consent cannot be issued for more than one year. 

Types of Consent 

The following types of consent can be issued: 

• Static Consent – Is for a trader that will trade from the same site on each occasion for the 
duration of the consent. 

• Mobile Consent – Traders with a mobile consent must not trade from the vicinity of any one 
location for more than 1 hour in any 1 day. 

Fees 

All fees must be paid in advance. A copy of the current fees can be found on the council's website. 

Page 70



5 

The following Street Trading activities have been deemed by Thurrock Council to not require the 
payment of fees to the Council: 

• non-commercial car boot sales 
• fetes, carnivals and similar community based not for profit run events 
• within the curtilage of Tilbury, South Ockendon and Grays markets controlled by the 

relevant market authority 

Conditions 

Standard conditions (attached at Appendix 2) will be attached to every Consent, detailing the 
holder's responsibility to maintain public safety, prevent nuisance and preserve the amenity of the 
locality. 

Additional conditions may also be attached limiting the days and hours when street trading is 
permitted, the goods which may be sold, the size of the trading unit or pitch or any other relevant 
matter. 

Failure to comply with these conditions may lead to revocation or non-renewal of the consent. 

Enforcement 

The following are offences under the above Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1982 and will be considered for prosecution: 

1. street trading in a prohibited street 

2. street trading in a Consent Street without a relevant Consent to Trade 

3. street trading with a Consent to Trade, but not complying with the times or location stated 
within the Consent to Trade 

All decisions regarding enforcement action will be made in accordance with the Public Protection 
Department Enforcement Policy and the Enforcement C
[...]
ice list for the goods on offer for sale. 

Insurance 

All Consent Holders shall have and maintain an insurance policy against public liability and third-
party risks. A minimum insurance cover of £2million shall be obtained by the Consent Holder and 
shall cover the operator's vehicle or stall and any additional equipment under his control such as 
generators etc. 

The insurance certificate or cover note shall be produced to the Licensing Team before the Street 
Trading Consent is issued and at any other time on demand during the currency of the Consent. 

Renewal 

The consent holder must apply to the Council for a renewal at least 30 days prior to the date of the 
current consent's expiry. If an application for renewal is not received by the expiry date, the 
consent will lapse. It is a criminal offence to engage in street trading without holding a current 
consent. 

Prospective applicants are most strongly advised to seek the necessary permissions, consents 
and, where appropriate, planning permissions before making a commitment to any financial outlay 
and before applying for the Street Trading Consent. 

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	Helpful Reminders for Members
	When should you declare an interest at a meeting?

	4 Determination of an application for a new Premises Licence
	Determination of an application for a new Premises Licence - Appendix 1
	Determination of an application for a new Premises Licence - Appendix 1a
	Determination of an application for a new Premises Licence - Appendix 2
	Determination of an application for a new Premises Licence - Appendix 3
	Determination of an application for a new Premises Licence - Appendix 4
	Determination of an application for a new Premises Licence - Appendix a
	Determination of an application for a new Premises Licence - Appendix 5

	5 Application to review a Street Trading Consent
	Application to review a Street Trading Consent - Appendix 1
	Application to review a Street Tradin

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 18 October 
2023 at 7.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 

Councillors Cathy Kent (Chair), Aaron Green and Graham Snell 
 

In attendance:  Applicant minute Item 18 
Complainant Minute Item 18 
Applicant, Minute Item 19 
Paul Adams, Licensing Manager  
Elizabeth Cox, Licensing Officer 
Gabriel Neophytou, Legal Representative 
Kenna-Victoria Healey, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website. 

 
16. Items of Urgent Business  

 
There were no items of urgent business. 
  

17. Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interests declared. 
 

18. Application to review a Street Trading Consent  
 
The Chair of the Sub-Committee advised all present of the process of the 
hearing. She then invited the Licensing Officer to introduce the report as 
outlined within the agenda. 
 
The complainant informed the Sub-Committee via the Clerk that she had 
written evidence she would like to provide to the Sub-Committee and stated 
that she would like to speak at the hearing. Following advice from the Legal 
representative, given that the applicant would not have had a reasonable 
opportunity to examine the evidence against him, and given that the 
complainant was not a party to the hearing, it was decided that the use of 
written evidence would not be allowed at the hearing. 
  
The Licensing Officer advised a lot of what was within the written evidence 
brought by the complainant was before the trading consent had been granted 
and was therefore not relevant to the hearing. 
  
Members and the applicant were provided the chance to ask questions of the 
Licensing Officer, during which it was highlighted that no other complaints 
against the applicant had been received by the Licensing Department. 
  



The applicant was then given the opportunity to present his case. He started 
by apologising to the Sub-Committee and commenting he thought this issue 
had been resolved. The applicant continued by stating he had spoken with his 
drivers reminding them of where they can and cannot park and to follow any 
restrictions.  He told Members that he had vans all over the borough and he 
had received no other complaints. 
  
Members sought clarification that the applicant had spoken with his drivers in 
relation to traffic and parking restrictions. He confirmed that he had.  
  
The Licensing Officer then provided a short summary to the Sub-Committee 
during which Members were advised they had heard of the allegations against 
the applicant in June 2023 and had received the factual report from officers.  
  
The applicant was asked to present a summary of his case to Members; 
during which he apologised to Members for the alleged incidents.  
  
The Chair sought everyone had said all they wished too; it was agreed they 
had. The Sub-Committee then adjourned at 7.37pm for deliberation and were 
accompanied by the Legal Advisor and the Democratic Services Officer.   
  
The meeting reconvened at 7.55pm 
  
RESOLVED that the Sub-Committee take no further action and the 
conditions on the license remain.  
  
 

19. Determination of an application for a new Premises Licence  
 
The Chair of the Sub-Committee advised all present of the process of the 
hearing. She then invited the Licensing Officer to introduce the report as 
outlined within the agenda. 
  
Members and the applicant were provided the chance to ask questions of the 
Licensing Officer. 
  
The applicant was then given the opportunity to present his case, during 
which he commented upon the opening hours of the premise and confirmed 
the closing time would be earlier at 10pm with there being none or fewer sales 
from 9.30pm as the shop was usually quiet at this time.  
  
Following questions from Members it was confirmed the applicant was happy 
to accept the conditions suggested by Essex Police.  
  
The Licensing Officer then provided a short summary to the Sub-Committee, 
advising officers had nothing further to add and it was for Members to make 
the final decision.  
  
The applicant was asked to present a summary of his case to Members; 
during which he commented he had nothing further to add.  



  
The Chair sought everyone had said all they wished too; it was agreed they 
had. The Sub-Committee then adjourned at 8.12pm for deliberation and were 
accompanied by the Legal Advisor and the Democratic Services Officer.   
  
The meeting reconvened at 8.16pm 
  
RESOLVED that the Licensing Sub-Committee grant the amended 
application. 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.17 pm 
 

 
The recording of the meeting can be found from the following link: 
Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday 18 October 2023, 7:00pm - Thurrock 
Council committee meeting webcasts (public-i.tv) 
  

 
Approved as a true and correct record 

 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 
 

https://thurrock.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/809650
https://thurrock.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/809650
mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

